
7961 Oral Answers tS SEPTEMBER 1958 Oral Answers <̂Sk to supply from Chiplima power house.
Perhaps the hon. Member knows that one more plant with a capacity of 1,28,000 kw. is being installed to meet power shortage.

Muslim Wakf Act 1954

*1491. Shri Mohammed Tahir: Will the Minister of Irritation and Power be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Muslim Wakf Act 1954 has not been enforced in the Punjab State;

(b) if so, whether it is a fact that due to non-enforcement of the said Act the Wakf properties are mismanaged;

(c) whether it is a fact that the Chief Minister of the Punjab has requested the Central Government to enforce the said Act in the Punjab;

(d) if so, whether Government propose to enforce the same and if so when; and

(e) in how many States the said Act has been enforced so far?

The Deputy Minister of Irrigation and Power (Shri Hath!): (a) to (e).
A statement is laid on the Table of the Lok Sabha. [See Appendix VI, annexure No. 36].

’T£T

«rtr sm’sft. w

sftr finBfl   ̂*ar?f aPt

yqT  fr :

(v) ftwtsr nx

3 aft ttk

| fm vsr  ̂

Pmhi n*̂rT»T ftw ̂ ;

(asr) w ̂ «ft forfa fiw ̂ r

«rnnr $t»n ; rftx

(»r) fatfR 5TT»T 35T

Will Wx lifl Iwi

'• (*>)  ?T5,;c  <hw
ftp? "flror vtvtt ̂w flf

Tiftr  t i

(*r)  «rwT5rsto #*rn:
■ft ̂rr -qft 11

(»r) jremfar  ft <,«.oro*®

tnpr jstt  *rnr | i

svror *ftr *ra*> ; «wt % ̂

3tr tou g fr
m   «rr, wk *nr ?pp **r tfrarcT *?r

«FFTff*W spff

Shri Dasappa: I shall be grateful if the English version of the answer is also read.

Mr. Speaker: Let him first answer this supplementary; then he may also read the English version of the answer.

Shri HathJ: Sir, so far as the supplementary is concerned, this scheme has been taken up by the Punjab Government and not by the Central Government. The scheme has not yet been included in the Second Plan nor has it been scrutinised by the C.W.P.C.
It is, therefore, not possible to say when the scheme would actually start.

I shall now read the English version of the answer.

(a) No amount has been allocated so far by the Government of India for the Gurgaon Canal Tunnel Scheme.

(b) The scheme is under preparation by the Government of Punjab.

(c) Under the proposed scheme, an area of about 5,90,000 acres is likely to be benefited.
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